STATE OF IDAHO COUNTY OF KOOTENAJ } SS FILED

2003 JUN 18 PM 2: 15

CLERK DISTRICT COURT

DEPUTY

LAWRENCE G: WASDEN Attorney General

A. RENÉ MARTIN Deputy Attorney General State of Idaho Department of Finance P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0031 Telephone: (208) 332-8092 Facsimile: (208) 332-8099 Idaho State Bar #3188

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR KOOTENAI COUNTY

STATE OF IDAHO, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SECURITIES BUREAU,)
Thance, seconties boneau,) Case No. CV03-1994
Plaintiff,)
) STIPULATION FOR
vs.) ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
) AGAINST DEFENDANT
MORTGAGE UNDER WRITERS, LLC,) ROBERT KEVIN MYERS
a/k/a MORTGAGE UNDER WRITER,	j -
LLC, formerly an Idaho limited liability	j · · ·
company d/b/a NEVERLOSEAGAIN, CON	A ;)
and ROBERT KEVIN MYERS, an)
individual,)
-)
Defendants.)
)

The Department of Finance, State of Idaho, Securities Bureau (Department), and Defendant Robert Kevin Myers (Myers), have agreed to resolve all matters concerning such

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT ROBERT KEVIN MYERS - Page 1

PAGE 7/ 8

defendant relating to the above-captioned action, pursuant to the following Stipulation. The Department and Myers hereby stipulate and agree to the following terms and conditions:

(1)Myers admits that he violated the Idaho Securities Act.

(2) Pursuant to Idaho Code § 30-1442(3), and in view of the foregoing, Myers agrees that it is appropriate that the Court enter against him the injunction sought by the Department in paragraph 2 of the Prayer for Relief included in the Verified Complaint filed by the Department in this action.

(3) The Department agrees to forgo any claim for civil penalties, as authorized by Idaho Code § 30-1442(3)(b), and any claim for costs and attorney fees, as authorized by Idaho Code § 30-1442(3)(c), against Myers related to this action. Myers and the Department agree to bear their own attorney fees and costs in this action.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2003.

ROBERT KEVIN MYERS, an individual

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT. DATED this <u>GTL</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2003.

WILLIAM APPLETON, Coursel for

ROBERT KEVIN MYERS

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AGAINST **DEFENDANT ROBERT KEVIN MYERS - Pape 2**

DATED this _____ day of _____ , 2003. June DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

STATE OF IDAHO

namen Chartin

MARILYN T. CHASTAIN Securities Bureau Chief

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ______ day of ______, 2003, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing fully-executed STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT ROBERT KEVIN MYERS, upon the following by the designated means:

William Appleton Attorney at Law 924 Sherman Avenue Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid [] Certified mail

[] Facsimile

a Alahal